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DECATUR LEGACY PARK

CREATIVE VILLAGE PROJECT

AN AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND STUDIO COMPLEX FOR ARTISTS

INTRODUCTION:

Decatur Legacy Park is located at 500 South Columbia Drive in Decatur, GA.  This 77-acre site
was formerly the United Methodist Children’s Home and includes 28 historic buildings and a
22-acre conservation area along with a lake, nature trails, woodlands and meadows.

The City of Decatur acquired the property in 2017 to protect it from development.  The City
engaged in a robust, year-long community engagement process that produced a master plan to
guide the repurposing of the buildings and the use of the site.   As a result of multiple small
group discussion groups, on-line surveys, property tours and civic dinners, the community
established four guiding principles for the final master plan:

1. Establish this place as a community space for all
2. Preserve and Enhance the Park
3. Create a sustainable, well-connected master plan that builds community
4. Incorporate a wide range of uses

The adopted master plan honors these principles and includes projects that preserve and protect
the greenspace, provides for a variety of affordable housing options, expands opportunities for
recreational uses, provides affordable studio space for artists and creates a place that is
welcoming and engaging for diverse populations to strengthen and celebrate community.  The
entire master plan can be viewed
https://www.decaturga.com/planning/page/decatur-legacy-park-master-plan

SUMMARY:

The creation of a wide range of affordable housing options and supporting the creative arts are a
critical need and are strongly supported by the community in the master plan. While several new
affordable housing developments are planned for the property, the focus of this grant proposal is
for the Creative Village Project. The Creative Village includes the adaptive reuse of four,
originally built to provide housing on the property, to create affordable housing and studio space
for Decatur and Dekalb County artists. Because Smith, Edwards, and Trustees Cottages were
transformed into small apartments a decade ago, they offer an opportunity to provide immediate
affordable housing with minimal renovations. With the $209,000 allocated funding, we will
complete the necessary renovations for Edwards and Trustees, which will activate eight
apartments units. If additional funding remains, we will begin the renovation process for Smith
Cottage.

https://www.decaturga.com/planning/page/decatur-legacy-park-master-plan


As the Master Plan enters its implementation phase, it is important to balance projects to meet
the  diversity of interests requested by the community. Legacy Decatur has made progress in
recent months on environmental and recreational  program goals.  It is now time to focus on
affordable housing and the arts. Delivering 17 affordable apartments and 10 affordable art
studios in the next 12 months would provide tangible proof of our commitment to affordable
housing at this property and allow us to provide some units more quickly than planned. Two new,
affordable housing developments identified as the North Village and South Village will add
between 125 and 150 affordable units at the park but will take several years to bring to market.
Adding the proposed 17 affordable units outlined in this grant application by renovating 4
existing buildings allows us to address this goal more quickly and increase the total number of
units proposed for the site by over 10%.

PROJECT OVERVIEW:

The Creative Village Project includes the adaptive reuse of four, former group homes to provide
both  affordable housing and studio space for Decatur and DeKalb County artists. Decatur has a
number of organizations that support the arts but none that provide residences and studios. The
four buildings range in size from 3,565 sf to 5,000 sf providing 17,823 sf of combined space for
use as apartments and studios for qualified artists. The current layout of the buildings would
provide 17 residential units ranging in size from efficiencies to four bedroom apartments. We
will target  professional artists with incomes in the  30% to 80% AMI range in the Atlanta MSA.
The application process and the selection of artists would be handled through a partnership with
the Decatur Arts Alliance and will be modeled after a similar program in the City of Atlanta.

Although three of the Creative Village buildings were previously renovated into apartment-style
accommodations ideal for artist residences, the Hyatt building maintains the historic group home
model with rooms along a hallway with a shared bathroom. Because the supportive housing
community has transitioned away from communal living models, we plan to use Hyatt for artist
studios as well as the new home of the Legacy Park non-profit tenant Paint Love, which provides
trauma-informed art classes, camps, and community events for low income families.

Artists working through the Decatur Arts Alliance would agree to participate in open studio
tours, offer art classes and/or agree to contribute volunteer time to projects and programs at
Legacy Park that benefit the larger community.   Artists would also have the opportunity to
develop and activate the open area between the buildings into a public arts space.

The grant request would fund repairs and upgrades to the Creative Village buildings, pay for the
installation of new kitchen appliances in each unit and shared laundry facility, and make them
comfortable and inviting for working artists. The grant funding will prioritize the completion of
the Edwards and Trustees buildings. If there are unused grant funds upon the completion of
Edwards and Trustees Cottages, the remaining funding will go towards renovating Smith
Cottage.



IDEAL FOR HOUSING: HISTORIC USE OF THE COTTAGES

Legacy Park is nestled in the middle of a residential neighborhood but in close proximity to
Downtown Decatur and Decatur High School. Currently zoned as institutional, the surrounding
parcels are zoned for various types of residential housing ranging from single family residential
to medium lot and small lot residential. The Columbia Theological Seminary is the only
nonresidential use adjacent to the site. In addition to the neighborhood feel, the Creative Village
site also addresses the issue of transportation inequity, allowing residents to access the three
MARTA bus stops along South Columbia Drive, the Avondale MARTA station approximately
half a mile away, and the highly walkable and bikeable City of Decatur.

The 28 historic buildings located on the property are a legacy that tell a story of how the United
Methodist Church cared and provided for some of Georgia’s most vulnerable children. For over
140 years, the caretakers at this property provided a home and services for thousands of children
in Georgia. We are committed to repurposing these historic buildings in ways that continue to
benefit the community. The adaptive reuse of the four historic cottages comprising the Creative
Village offer an example of our commitment to bringing these buildings back to life with new
but compatible uses that respect the existing historic character of the structures.

Edwards (3565 sqft) was built in 1948 as a respite for off-duty house parents. In 2012, the
UMCH renovated the interior of the building to accommodate the independent living and
transitional living programs for youth aging out of foster care. This building includes four
two-bedroom/one-bathroom apartments, an efficiency apartment, and a former group bathroom
that will hold the shared laundry facility, utility sinks, and other items necessary for artists. The
exterior of the building will not change except for minor repairs, repainting, and a new roof. The
interior improvements will not alter the existing floor plan but will include a new HVAC system,
electrical upgrades and cosmetic upgrades to include new paint, bathroom fixtures and kitchen
appliances.

Trustees (5000 sqft) was built in 1968 and was modeled in the traditional UMCH group home
model of two front suites, a long hallway with individual rooms, a house parent apartment, and a
communal kitchen. In 2012, UMCH renovated the building into three apartments with varying
configurations to serve as transitional family housing until 2017.  No exterior changes will be
made to this building other than minor repairs and repainting the trim. Interior improvements
will include upgrading bathroom fixtures and installing new kitchen appliances and washer/dryer
units.

Hyatt (4922 sqft) maintains its original UMCH group home model with individual rooms off a
long hallway from its 1968 construction. Given that supportive housing advocates now
recommend against this communal housing model, Hyatt will serve as artist studios as well as
the new home for Legacy Park tenant Paint Love, which has already activated the space with
trauma-informed art classes, camps, and community events for low income families. Cosmetic
improvements to the exterior will include a fresh coat of paint on the trim. A new HVAC system
and bathroom fixtures were installed earlier this year. Hyatt also includes space that can be used
for small art shows, event space, and classroom space that artists can reserve for art classes.



The last of the four buildings is Smith (4336 sqft). Built in 1942 and renovated in 2008, Smith
housed off-duty house parents until it was converted into efficiency apartments to provide
independent living and transitional living programs for youth aging out of foster care. This
building needs significant plumbing and HVAC repairs before it can be used for residential units.
The  rental revenue generated from the other three buildings will help fund these improvements

COMMITMENT TO HISTORIC PRESERVATION

The United Methodist Children’s Home was established to house orphaned children after the
Civil War. Until the 1950s, most orphanages were institutional facilities that housed children in
dormitory-type buildings. After the 1950s, the cottage model became more common, with
children living in small homes under the care of house parents. The buildings at the site reflect
this transitional period. Eventually, this model evolved into the foster care system, used
throughout the country today.

The population of children at the home peaked in the 1960s with a high of 151 children. In 1970,
the Board of Trustees created a Long Range Plan that changed operational policies at the home,
including the cessation of all farming activities and decentralized dining activities for the
residents. Most of the older residences were remodeled after 1970 to accommodate food
preparation and serving areas. In 2017, the Methodist Church sold the property to generate a
reserve of funds to support foster care programming.

Rather than accept a larger offer from a developer, the Methodist Church opted to sell the 77
acres to the Public Facilities Authority of City of Decatur with the promise of environmental and
historic preservation. The City, in partnership with Legacy Decatur as the managing entity for the
Park, has continued to make good on that promise.

To enshrine its commitment to environmental stewardship, the northeastern 22 acres of
woodlands and riparian areas are under a conservation easement that forever protects it from
development. The City also signed a five-year contract with Trees Atlanta to remove the invasive
species like privet, english ivy, kudzu, and wisteria that choke out native trees and shrubs and
reintroduce native flora. A two-loop 5k cross country course and a series of winding foot paths
connecting to the East Decatur Greenway promote recreation and access to nature.

In the Master Plan for Legacy Park, the City committed to prioritize the historic preservation of
the property. Several of the buildings originally constructed at the site no longer exist. For
example barns, wood-sided structures, and a water tower were removed from the property over
time. The remaining 22 buildings that pre-date 1970 are contributing features and continue to
reflect the period of significance. The buildings feature a variety of construction materials.
Granite buildings include the rustic Dairy Barn, the Atlanta building, Nickerson Cottage, and the
Late Victorian Moore Chapel building, which has Gothic revival stylistic elements. Later
additions to the site include Classical Revival brick residential buildings.

Although Moore Chapel is no longer owned by the Methodist Church, its beautiful 1906
stonework, wood-beam ceilings, and detailed stained-glass windows host intimate wedding



celebrations and memorial services. As the only remaining building related to the site’s
agricultural history, the Dairy Barn had fallen into disrepair but is undergoing a renovation to
preserve its historic character while rejuvenating the space to serve as an environmental
education classroom and event space.

The core of the park included housing for children and operational support like the Education
building, Infirmary, and the Laundry building. Buildings at the north and south ends of the park
served as staff housing. Built in the 1990s, Wood, Goodwin, Cochran, and Ruff Cottages were
the property’s most recent construction and served as emergency housing for families. These four
cottages represent how the operations of the United Methodist Children’s Home were shifting.
To continue the legacy of affordable housing, the City will replace these four cottages with
approximately 130 apartments in partnership with the Decatur Housing Authority.

In addition to environmental and building preservation, the City of Decatur and Legacy Decatur
has also committed to protect the built and natural features of its cultural landscape. The large
pecan and oak trees along the arched front driveway demarcate the vehicular entrance to the site.
The grave site of the founder of the United Methodist Children’s Home sits in front of the
administration building. The historical pattern of the aggregation of buildings and lawn spaces
remains from the period of significance. Sidewalks, buildings, and structures that served the
children who lived at the home remain in their original locations. All of these features are
contributing to the period of significance and together mean that the site retains historical
integrity.

Surviving historic vegetation at the site includes specimen pecan trees that dot the front lawn
area and willow oaks that reinforce the circulation patterns (sidewalks and driveways)
throughout the site. A few remnant orchard plantings including pecan and fruit trees remain in
the northwest portion of the site. In 2019, the Decatur Youth Council planted 19 pear trees and
14 apple trees to represent the number of children who first lived at the property nearly 150 years
ago and to nod to their agricultural subsistence.

CONCLUSION

The successful completion of the Creative Village project would deliver both affordable housing
and affordable studio space relatively quickly and economically by repurposing four existing
buildings that were built for residential use. The Community Project Funding Grant will be used
to renovate the buildings slated for affordable housing, starting with Edwards and Trustees. A
portion of the revenue generated from the housing and studio space will be reinvested into the
rehabilitation for Smith Cottage, which will add the final nine apartments to the Creative Village.
Thank you for choosing the City of Decatur and Legacy Decatur’s Creative Village Project for
the Community Project Funding Grant. The prioritization of this housing and studio space will
be an incredible asset, not only for the artists selected to occupy the space, but also for the entire
Decatur and Dekalb county community who will benefit from the increased art programming and
public art.



 Christopher Nunn 
Commissioner 

Brian P. Kemp 
Governor 

March 8, 2024 

Madeleine Henner 

Executive Director 

Decatur Legacy Project 

500 South Columbia Drive 

Decatur, Georgia 30030 

RE: Rehabilitate Edwards, Trustees, Hyatt, Smith Cottages, Legacy Park 

500 South Columbia Drive, Decatur 

DeKalb County, Georgia 

HP-240208-005 

Dear Ms. Henner: 

The Historic Preservation Division (HPD) has received the information submitted concerning the above 

referenced undertaking.  Our comments are offered to assist the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 

Development (HUD) and its applicants in complying with provisions of Section 106 of the National 

Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended (NHPA). 

The subject project consists of rehabilitating the Edwards, Trustees, Hyatt, and Smith Cottages located 

within the Legacy Park complex, formerly the United Methodist Church Children’s Home/Decatur 

Children’s Home/Decatur Orphan’s Home campus, on DeKalb County parcel 15 233 07 001 at 500 South 

Columbia Drive in Decatur. It is HPD’s understanding that the rehabilitation scope of work (SOW) for 

the Edwards and Trustees Cottages includes replacing the roof of each in-kind; repainting exterior trim; 

HVAC, electrical, and plumbing system upgrades; and various interior renovations. It is also HPD’s 

understanding that the SOW for the Hyatt and Smith Cottages is currently unknown.  Based on the 

information provided and desktop research, HPD finds the Edwards, Trustees, Hyatt, and Smith Cottages 

contribute to the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP)-eligible Legacy Park/United Methodist 

Children’s Home/Decatur Children’s Home/Decatur Orphan’s Home historic district.  As currently 

proposed, the rehabilitation activities for the Hyatt and Smith Cottages cannot be evaluated for effects to 

historic resources.  However, it is HPD’s opinion that the project will have no adverse effect to historic 

property within its APE, as defined in 36 CFR Part 800.5(b), provided the following condition is met:  

1. Submit project plans to HPD for review, when available.  Plans should include a SOW

for the rehabilitation of the Hyatt and Smith Cottages along with elevation drawings and

site and landscape plans, as applicable.

Please note that satisfying the condition(s) above does not preclude the project from constituting an 

adverse effect, as defined in 36 CFR Part 800.5(a)(2) once project plans are provided.  Should an adverse 

effect be determined, and absent federal agency involvement, HPD will work with the applicant to 

complete the required steps to move the project forward. HPD looks forward to receiving documentation 

that indicates compliance with the condition(s) as soon as it is available.    

Please refer to project number HP-240208-005 in any future correspondence regarding this project.  If we 

may be of further assistance, please contact Edward Harthorn, Environmental Review Historian, at 

Edward.Harthorn@dca.ga.gov or (404) 679-4839. 



Ms. Henner 

HP-240208-005 

March 8, 2024 
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Sincerely, 

Stacy Rieke, MHP 

Program Manager 

Environmental Review & Preservation Planning 

SMR/ejh 

cc: Renea Hall, HUD 

Keri Stevens, Atlanta Regional Commission 

Tracie Sanchez, DCA Regional Services, Region 3 



 

  

Christopher Nunn 
Commissioner 

Brian P. Kemp 
Governor 

May 17, 2024 
 
Madeleine Henner 
Executive Director 
Decatur Legacy Project 
500 South Columbia Drive 
Decatur, Georgia 30030 
 
RE: Rehabilitate Edwards, Trustees, Hyatt, Smith Cottages, Legacy Park 
 500 South Columbia Drive, Decatur 
 DeKalb County, Georgia 
 HP-240208-005 
 
Dear Ms. Henner: 
 
The Historic Preservation Division (HPD) has received the additional information submitted concerning 
the above referenced undertaking.  Our comments are offered to assist the U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development (HUD) and its applicants in complying with provisions of Section 106 of the 
National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended (NHPA). 
 
The subject project consists of rehabilitating the Edwards, Trustees, Hyatt, and Smith Cottages located 
within the Legacy Park complex, formerly the United Methodist Church Children’s Home/Decatur 
Children’s Home/Decatur Orphan’s Home campus, on DeKalb County parcel 15 233 07 001 at 500 South 
Columbia Drive in Decatur.  It was previously determined that the project would have no adverse effect to 
the Edwards, Trustees, Hyatt, and Smith Cottages which contribute to the National Register of Historic 
Places (NRHP)-eligible Legacy Park/United Methodist Children’s Home/Decatur Children’s 
Home/Decatur Orphan’s Home historic district, with one condition, as noted in our letter dated March 8, 
2024. 
 
The current submitted information includes the scope of work (SOW) for the Hyatt and Smith Cottages 
along with elevation drawings and site plans in accordance with Condition 1.  It is HPD’s understanding 
that the rehabilitation SOW for the Hyatt Cottage includes selectively replacing a two (2)-foot (ft.) by 
four (4)-ft. section of interior flooring in-kind based on its condition due to water damage and that the 
SOW for the Smith Cottage includes selectively repairing windowpanes in-kind based on condition and 
upgrading the HVAC, electrical, fire suppression, and plumbing systems.  Based on the additional 
information provided and desktop research, it is HPD’s opinion that the subject project, as proposed, will 
have no adverse effect to historic properties within its area of potential effect (APE), as defined in 36 
CFR Part 800.5(d)(1) and will meet the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic 
Properties, provided the following conditions are met: 
 

1. Adequate protective measures should be utilized to ensure historic resources and features 
adjacent to the project area are not damaged by project activities. 
 

2. Installation of new or rehabilitation of existing electrical, plumbing, fire suppression, and HVAC 
systems must be undertaken in such a manner that the impact on the historic framework and 
materials of the building is minimized.  Appropriate methods for upgrading building systems 
should be undertaken in accordance with the guidance provided in Preservation Brief #24, 
Heating, Ventilating, and Cooling Historic Buildings: Problems and Recommended Approaches. 



Ms. Henner 
HP-240208-005 
May 17, 2024 
Page 2 
 
 
National Park Service (NPS) Preservation Briefs can be found here: 
https://www.nps.gov/orgs/1739/preservation-briefs.htm  
 
This letter evidences consultation with our office for compliance with Section 106 of the NHPA.  It is 
important to remember that any changes to this project as it is currently proposed may require additional 
consultation.  HPD encourages federal agencies and project applicants to discuss such changes with our 
office to ensure that potential effects to historic properties are adequately considered in project planning. 
 
Please refer to project number HP-240208-005 in any future correspondence regarding this project.  If we 
may be of further assistance, please contact Edward Harthorn, Environmental Review Historian, at 
Edward.Harthorn@dca.ga.gov or (404) 679-4839. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Stacy Rieke, MHP 
Program Manager 
Environmental Review & Preservation Planning 

 
SMR/ejh 
 
cc: Renea Hall, HUD 

Keri Stevens, Atlanta Regional Commission 
Tracie Sanchez, DCA Regional Services, Region 3 
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	N62 - SHELL FOOD MART - 2781 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - UST...
	N79 - FORMER SERVICE STATI - 2780 EAST COLLEGE AV - DECATUR, GA 30030 - UST...
	R90 - READY MIX USA LLC - 134 MAPLE ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - UST...
	X101 - VACANT LOT - 421/423 EAST COLLEGE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - UST...
	103   - DUBLIN STATION - 32 NORTH AVONDALE RO - AVONDALE ESTATES, GA 30002 - UST...
	C7 - BELLSOUTH MOBILITY I - 1085 KATIE KERR DR - DECATUR, GA 30030 - UST...
	E24 - BST/NEW ST SCC F1297 - 151 NEW ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - UST...
	F25 - UTILITY SERVICES INC - 2601 TALLEY ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - UST...
	H35 - EAST DECATUR GREENWA - 890 COLUMBIA DR - DECATUR, GA 30087 - UST...
	V95 - CITGO FOOD MART - 527 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30032 - UST...

	AST
	89   - SMITH HARDWARE COMPA - 601 E. COLLEGE AVENU - DECATUR, GA 0 - AST

	BROWNFIELDS
	D15 - ORKIN PEST CONTROL N - 2625 TALLEY ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - BROWNFIELDS...
	D18 - 2617 TALLEY STREET A - 2601 2617 TALLEY ST. - DECATUR, GA  - BROWNFIELDS
	H32 - 890 COLUMBIA DRIVE - 890 COLUMBIA DR. - DECATUR, GA  - BROWNFIELDS...

	US BROWNFIELDS
	H34 - EAST DECATUR GREENWA - 890 COLUMBIA DRIVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - US BROWNFIELDS...

	DEL SHWS
	Z115 - 245 DEKALB INDUSTRIA - 245 DEKALB INDUSTRIA - DECATUR, GA 30030 - DEL SHWS...

	SPILLS
	D17 - DECATUR PUBLIC WORKS - 2635 TALLEY ST - DECATUR, GA 30330 - SPILLS...
	31   - 325 HILDALE DR. - DECATUR, GA  - SPILLS
	H32 - 890 COLUMBIA DRIVE - 890 COLUMBIA DR. - DECATUR, GA  - SPILLS...
	H36 - SPEED TRIP CO. - 890 COLUMBIA DRIVE - DECATUR, GA  - SPILLS
	H37 - UNKNOWN - 890 SOUTH COLUMBIA D - DECATUR, GA  - SPILLS
	J40 - 300 BLOCK OF SOUTH C - DECATUR, GA  - SPILLS

	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	14   - LEGGETT MOTOR REBUIL - 185 SAMS ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	M54 - AVONDALE IMPORT SERV - 2729 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	M56 - AVONDALE BODY SHOP - 2753 EAST COLLEGE AV - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	R91 - ALLIED READYMIX INC - 134 MAPLE ST - DECATUR, GA 30031 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	U92 - BLALOCKS BODY SHOP - 126 MAPLE ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	U94 - CROWN CORVETTE - 135 MAPLE ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	W97 - DAP OF GEORGIA INC - 2629 EAST PONCE DE L - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	W98 - KIBER ASSOCIATES INC - 2690 E PONCE DE LEON - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	W99 - DECATUR PAINT & BODY - 2700 PONCE DE LEON - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	100   - GENUINE PARTS CO - 2706 E PONCE DE LEON - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	X102 - HEAVY DUTY MFG INC - 417 EAST COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	E23 - BST DCTRGABS F1297 - 151 NEW ST - DECATUR, GA 30083 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	F25 - UTILITY SERVICES INC - 2601 TALLEY ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	J43 - SKILLERNS AUTO SERVI - 252 S COLUMBIA DR - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	T87 - CLARKES AUTO REPAIRS - 195 WEEKS ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	V96 - ECONO FLASH FOOD STO - 527 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...

	ICIS
	C9 - CINGULAR WIRELESS LL - 1085 KATIE KERR DRIV - DECATUR, GA 30030 - ICIS...
	20   - THE FRIENDS SCHOOL O - 862 COLUMBIA DR. - DECATUR, GA 30030 - ICIS...

	US AIRS
	C9 - CINGULAR WIRELESS LL - 1085 KATIE KERR DRIV - DECATUR, GA 30030 - US AIRS...

	FINDS
	14   - LEGGETT MOTOR REBUIL - 185 SAMS ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - FINDS...
	D16 - CITY OF DECATUR - 2635 TALLEY ST - DECATUR, GA 30330 - FINDS
	C9 - CINGULAR WIRELESS LL - 1085 KATIE KERR DRIV - DECATUR, GA 30030 - FINDS...
	13   - THE WALDORF SCHOOL O - 827 KIRK RD. - DECATUR, GA 30030 - FINDS
	20   - THE FRIENDS SCHOOL O - 862 COLUMBIA DR. - DECATUR, GA 30030 - FINDS...
	E23 - BST DCTRGABS F1297 - 151 NEW ST - DECATUR, GA 30083 - FINDS...
	F25 - UTILITY SERVICES INC - 2601 TALLEY ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - FINDS...
	H34 - EAST DECATUR GREENWA - 890 COLUMBIA DRIVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - FINDS...
	J43 - SKILLERNS AUTO SERVI - 252 S COLUMBIA DR - DECATUR, GA 30030 - FINDS...
	44   - THE MUSEUM SCHOOL OF - 923 FORREST BOULEVAR - DECATUR, GA 30030 - FINDS

	ECHO
	14   - LEGGETT MOTOR REBUIL - 185 SAMS ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - ECHO...
	C9 - CINGULAR WIRELESS LL - 1085 KATIE KERR DRIV - DECATUR, GA 30030 - ECHO...
	E23 - BST DCTRGABS F1297 - 151 NEW ST - DECATUR, GA 30083 - ECHO...
	F25 - UTILITY SERVICES INC - 2601 TALLEY ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - ECHO...
	J43 - SKILLERNS AUTO SERVI - 252 S COLUMBIA DR - DECATUR, GA 30030 - ECHO...

	Financial Assurance
	D15 - ORKIN PEST CONTROL N - 2625 TALLEY ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - Financial Assurance...
	D17 - DECATUR PUBLIC WORKS - 2635 TALLEY ST - DECATUR, GA 30330 - Financial Assurance...
	I38 - S & A INDUSTRIES - 141 SAMS STREET - DECATUR, GA 30030 - Financial Assurance...
	C7 - BELLSOUTH MOBILITY I - 1085 KATIE KERR DR - DECATUR, GA 30030 - Financial Assurance...
	E24 - BST/NEW ST SCC F1297 - 151 NEW ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - Financial Assurance...
	F25 - UTILITY SERVICES INC - 2601 TALLEY ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - Financial Assurance...
	H35 - EAST DECATUR GREENWA - 890 COLUMBIA DR - DECATUR, GA 30087 - Financial Assurance...

	TIER 2
	C7 - BELLSOUTH MOBILITY I - 1085 KATIE KERR DR - DECATUR, GA 30030 - TIER 2...
	C8 - DECATUR EAST MTSO -  - 1085 KATIE KERR DR - DECATUR, GA 30030 - TIER 2
	C11 - NEW CINGULAR WIRELES - 1085 KATIE KERR DR - DECATUR, GA 30030 - TIER 2

	EDR Hist Auto
	G28 - 185  SAMS ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	41   - AUTOW CAR REMOVAL - 747 LIVINGSTON PL - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	L48 - 708  DERRYDOWN WAY - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	M50 - 2741 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	N51 - 2767 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	M53 - 2729 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	M55 - 2753 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	M57 - PITTMAN SERVICE STAT - 2729 E COLLEGE AVE - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	M61 - B AND E AUTO SERVICE - 2741 E COLLEGE AVE - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	P63 - 731 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	M66 - AVONDALE AMERICAN SE - 2748 E COLLEGE AVE - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	M67 - BOSTONS GARAGE NO 2 - 2755 E COLLEGE AVE - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	L68 - 2680 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	N69 - RAILRHODES INC - 2768 E COLLEGE AVE - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	P70 - 743 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	71   - COILE SERVICE STATIO - 799 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	P72 - LANIER SERVICE STATI - 785 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	P73 - STARR CLARK H - 783 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	P74 - HOLCOMBO SERVICE STA - 777 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	N77 - TWIN OAKS 66 SERVICE - 2781 E COLLEGE AVE - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	P78 - BEAM OIL CO - 711 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	R80 - 2748 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	R81 - 2760 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	82   - 2718 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	S83 - TWIN OAKS SERVICE ST - 2808 E COLLEGE AVE - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	O84 - SIEFFERMAN AUTO SERV - 631 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	S85 - ED S AUTO SERVICE - 2810 E COLLEGE AVE - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	B5 - DECATUR UNION 76 SER - 777 COLUMBIA DR - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	19   - DECATUR ESSO SERVICE - 333 N COLUMBIA DR - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	F26 - 2601  TALLEY ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	H33 - COLUMBIA DRIVE SERVI - 890 COLUMBIA DR - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	K46 - 143  NEW ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	K47 - SMITH ALTERNATORS &  - 137 NEW ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	K49 - 129  NEW ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	Q65 - SIMS RADIATOR SERVIC - 223 WEEKS ST - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	Q76 - 233  WEEKS ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	T86 - 195  WEEKS ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto

	EDR Hist Cleaner
	M58 - COLLEGE AVENUE LAUND - 2730 E COLLEGE AVE - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Cleaner
	75   - 2670 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Cleaner
	S88 - BEASLEY S LAUNDRY - 2814 E COLLEGE AVE - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Cleaner
	B4 - MORGAN S CLEANERS - 702 COLUMBIA DR - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Cleaner
	K45 - GALLOWAY CLEANING SE - 145 NEW ST - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Cleaner

	RGA LUST
	G42 - S & A INDUSTRIES - 141 SAMS STREET - DECATUR, GA  - RGA LUST
	C6 - BELLSOUTH MOBILITY I - 1085 KATIE KERR DR - DECATUR, GA  - RGA LUST
	C10 - BELLSOUTH MOBILITY I - 1085 KATIE KERR DR - DECATUR, GA  - RGA LUST
	C12 - BELLSOUTH MOBILITY I - 1085 KATIE KERR DR - DECATUR, GA  - RGA LUST
	E22 - BST/NEW ST SCC F1297 - 151 NEW ST - DECATUR, GA  - RGA LUST
	F27 - UTILITY SERVICES INC - 2601 TALLEY ST - DECATUR, GA  - RGA LUST
	H29 - SPEEDTRIP - 890 COLUMBIA DR - DECATUR, GA  - RGA LUST
	H30 - SPEED TRIP - 890 COLUMBIA DR - DECATUR, GA  - RGA LUST



	Site Summary
	Overview Map
	Detail Map
	Map Findings
	TP - A1 - THE UNITED METHODIST CHILDREN HM - 500 COLUMBIA DR - DECATUR, GA  - RGA LUST
	TP - A2 - THE UNITED METHODIST CHILDREN HM - 500 COLUMBIA DR - DECATUR, GA 30030 - FINDS
	TP - A3 - THE UNITED METHODIST CHILDREN HM - 500 COLUMBIA DR - DECATUR, GA 30030 - UST, Financial Assurance
	B4 - MORGAN S CLEANERS - 702 COLUMBIA DR - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Cleaner
	B5 - DECATUR UNION 76 SERVICE CENTER - 777 COLUMBIA DR - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	C6 - BELLSOUTH MOBILITY INC/MTSO/SWIT - 1085 KATIE KERR DR - DECATUR, GA  - RGA LUST
	C7 - BELLSOUTH MOBILITY INC/MTSO/SWIT - 1085 KATIE KERR DR - DECATUR, GA 30030 - LUST, UST, Financial Assurance, TIER 2
	C8 - DECATUR EAST MTSO - ZX054Z - 1085 KATIE KERR DR - DECATUR, GA 30030 - TIER 2
	C9 - CINGULAR WIRELESS LLC - EAST MTSO1085 - 1085 KATIE KERR DRIVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - ICIS, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO
	C10 - BELLSOUTH MOBILITY INC - 1085 KATIE KERR DR - DECATUR, GA  - RGA LUST
	C11 - NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC - DECATUR EAST MTSO - ZX054Z - 1085 KATIE KERR DR - DECATUR, GA 30030 - TIER 2
	C12 - BELLSOUTH MOBILITY INC/MTSO/SWITCHING OFFICE - 1085 KATIE KERR DR - DECATUR, GA  - RGA LUST
	13   - THE WALDORF SCHOOL OF ATLANTA - 827 KIRK RD. - DECATUR, GA 30030 - FINDS
	14   - LEGGETT MOTOR REBUILDING CO - 185 SAMS ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	D15 - ORKIN PEST CONTROL NO 156 - 2625 TALLEY ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - GA NON-HSI, UST, BROWNFIELDS, Financial Assurance
	D16 - CITY OF DECATUR - 2635 TALLEY ST - DECATUR, GA 30330 - FINDS
	D17 - DECATUR PUBLIC WORKS BUILDING - 2635 TALLEY ST - DECATUR, GA 30330 - LUST, UST, SPILLS, Financial Assurance
	D18 - 2617 TALLEY STREET AND TALLEY COLUMBIA PARCELS - 2601 2617 TALLEY ST. AND 302 304 308 312 314 S. COLUMBIA DR. -...
	19   - DECATUR ESSO SERVICE CENTER - 333 N COLUMBIA DR - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	20   - THE FRIENDS SCHOOL OF ATLANTA - 862 COLUMBIA DR. - DECATUR, GA 30030 - ICIS, FINDS
	21   - 1149 VILLA DRIVE - DECATUR, GA  - ERNS
	E22 - BST/NEW ST SCC F1297 - 151 NEW ST - DECATUR, GA  - RGA LUST
	E23 - BST DCTRGABS F1297 - 151 NEW ST - DECATUR, GA 30083 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	E24 - BST/NEW ST SCC F1297 - 151 NEW ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - UST, Financial Assurance
	F25 - UTILITY SERVICES INC - 2601 TALLEY ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - LUST, UST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, Financial...
	F26 - 2601  TALLEY ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	F27 - UTILITY SERVICES INC - 2601 TALLEY ST - DECATUR, GA  - RGA LUST
	G28 - 185  SAMS ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	H29 - SPEEDTRIP - 890 COLUMBIA DR - DECATUR, GA  - RGA LUST
	H30 - SPEED TRIP - 890 COLUMBIA DR - DECATUR, GA  - RGA LUST
	31   - 325 HILDALE DR. - DECATUR, GA  - SPILLS
	H32 - 890 COLUMBIA DRIVE - 890 COLUMBIA DR. - DECATUR, GA  - BROWNFIELDS, SPILLS
	H33 - COLUMBIA DRIVE SERVICE STATION - 890 COLUMBIA DR - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	H34 - EAST DECATUR GREENWAY - 890 COLUMBIA DRIVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - LUST, US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS
	H35 - EAST DECATUR GREENWAY - 890 COLUMBIA DR - DECATUR, GA 30087 - UST, Financial Assurance
	H36 - SPEED TRIP CO. - 890 COLUMBIA DRIVE - DECATUR, GA  - SPILLS
	H37 - UNKNOWN - 890 SOUTH COLUMBIA DRIVE - DECATUR, GA  - SPILLS
	I38 - S & A INDUSTRIES - 141 SAMS STREET - DECATUR, GA 30030 - UST, Financial Assurance
	I39 - S & A INDUSTRIES - 141 SAMS STREET - DECATUR, GA 30030 - LUST
	J40 - 300 BLOCK OF SOUTH COLUMBIA DR. - DECATUR, GA  - SPILLS
	41   - AUTOW CAR REMOVAL - 747 LIVINGSTON PL - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	G42 - S & A INDUSTRIES - 141 SAMS STREET - DECATUR, GA  - RGA LUST
	J43 - SKILLERNS AUTO SERVICE INC - 252 S COLUMBIA DR - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	44   - THE MUSEUM SCHOOL OF AVONDALE ESTATES - 923 FORREST BOULEVARD - DECATUR, GA 30030 - FINDS
	K45 - GALLOWAY CLEANING SERVICE - 145 NEW ST - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Cleaner
	K46 - 143  NEW ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	K47 - SMITH ALTERNATORS & STARTERS - 137 NEW ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	L48 - 708  DERRYDOWN WAY - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	K49 - 129  NEW ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	M50 - 2741 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	N51 - 2767 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	N52 - AVONDALE FOOD MART - 2767 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - UST, Financial Assurance
	M53 - 2729 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	M54 - AVONDALE IMPORT SERVICE INC - 2729 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	M55 - 2753 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	M56 - AVONDALE BODY SHOP - 2753 EAST COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	M57 - PITTMAN SERVICE STATION - 2729 E COLLEGE AVE - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	M58 - COLLEGE AVENUE LAUNDRY CO OP - 2730 E COLLEGE AVE - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Cleaner
	O59 - 114 NEW STREET VACANT LOT - 114 NEW STREET - DECATUR, GA 30031 - GA NON-HSI
	O60 - BIOLAB INC - 114 NEW STREET - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA-SQG, US AIRS
	M61 - B AND E AUTO SERVICE - 2741 E COLLEGE AVE - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	N62 - SHELL FOOD MART - 2781 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - LUST, UST, FINDS, Financial Assurance
	P63 - 731 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	Q64 - SIMS RADIATOR SERVICE - 223 WEEKES ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO
	Q65 - SIMS RADIATOR SERVICE MIKE HOOK MANAGER - 223 WEEKS ST - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	M66 - AVONDALE AMERICAN SERVICE - 2748 E COLLEGE AVE - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	M67 - BOSTONS GARAGE NO 2 - 2755 E COLLEGE AVE - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	L68 - 2680 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	N69 - RAILRHODES INC - 2768 E COLLEGE AVE - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	P70 - 743 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	71   - COILE SERVICE STATION - 799 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	P72 - LANIER SERVICE STATION - 785 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	P73 - STARR CLARK H - 783 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	P74 - HOLCOMBO SERVICE STATION - 777 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	75   - 2670 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Cleaner
	Q76 - 233  WEEKS ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	N77 - TWIN OAKS 66 SERVICE - 2781 E COLLEGE AVE - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	P78 - BEAM OIL CO - 711 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	N79 - FORMER SERVICE STATION - 2780 EAST COLLEGE AVENUE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - LUST, UST, Financial Assurance
	R80 - 2748 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	R81 - 2760 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	82   - 2718 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	S83 - TWIN OAKS SERVICE STATION - 2808 E COLLEGE AVE - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	O84 - SIEFFERMAN AUTO SERVICE - 631 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	S85 - ED S AUTO SERVICE - 2810 E COLLEGE AVE - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Auto
	T86 - 195  WEEKS ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - EDR Hist Auto
	T87 - CLARKES AUTO REPAIRS AND SERVICE - 195 WEEKS ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	S88 - BEASLEY S LAUNDRY - 2814 E COLLEGE AVE - ATLANTA, GA  - EDR Hist Cleaner
	89   - SMITH HARDWARE COMPANY - 601 E. COLLEGE AVENUE - DECATUR, GA 0 - AST
	R90 - READY MIX USA LLC - 134 MAPLE ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - LUST, UST, Financial Assurance
	R91 - ALLIED READYMIX INC - 134 MAPLE ST - DECATUR, GA 30031 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	U92 - BLALOCKS BODY SHOP - 126 MAPLE ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	S93 - AVONDALE INDEPENDENT - 2808 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO
	U94 - CROWN CORVETTE - 135 MAPLE ST - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	V95 - CITGO FOOD MART - 527 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30032 - LUST, UST, FINDS, Financial Assurance
	V96 - ECONO FLASH FOOD STORE #19 - 527 E COLLEGE AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	W97 - DAP OF GEORGIA INC - 2629 EAST PONCE DE LEON AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	W98 - KIBER ASSOCIATES INC - 2690 E PONCE DE LEON AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	W99 - DECATUR PAINT & BODY INC - 2700 PONCE DE LEON - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	100   - GENUINE PARTS CO - 2706 E PONCE DE LEON - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	X101 - VACANT LOT - 421/423 EAST COLLEGE AVENUE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - UST, Financial Assurance
	X102 - HEAVY DUTY MFG INC - 417 EAST COLLEGE AVENUE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	103   - DUBLIN STATION - 32 NORTH AVONDALE ROAD - AVONDALE ESTATES, GA 30002 - UST, Financial Assurance
	104   - MARTA/AVONDALE YARD REFUELING DE - 2775 EAST PONCE DE LEON AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - LUST, UST, FINDS, ECHO,...
	105   - NO FACILITY NAME GIVEN - 84 NORTH AVONDALE RD - AVONDALE ESTATES, GA 30002 - LUST, UST, Financial Assurance
	106   - FLAGSTAR BANK PROPERTY - 3612 FRANKLIN STREET; 4 OAK STREET - AVONDALE ESTATES, GA 30002 - GA NON-HSI
	107   - GEORGIA CABLE TV - 2818 EAST PONCE DE LEON - DECATUR, GA 30030 - LUST, UST, Financial Assurance
	108   - SYNTA INC. - 2862 PONCE DE LEON AVENUE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - GA NON-HSI
	Y109 - GEORGIA DUCK AND CORDAGE MILL - 21 LAREDO DR - SCOTTDALE, GA 30079 - GA NON-HSI, LUST, UST, Financial Assurance
	Y110 - FORMER GEORGIA DUCK & CORDAGE MILL - 21 LAREDO DRIVE - AVONDALE ESTATES, GA 30002 - GA NON-HSI
	111   - FRYE COPYSYSTEMS INC - 196 RIO CIRCLE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - GA NON-HSI, UST, Financial Assurance
	112   - 2906 EAST PONCE DE LEON AVENUE - 2906 EAST PONCE DE LEON AVENUE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - GA NON-HSI
	113   - LLORENS STAINED GLASS STUDIO - 175 LAREDO DRIVE - DECATUR, GA 30033 - GA NON-HSI
	Z114 - PADDYWAX, INC. - 235 DEKALB INDUSTRIAL WAY - DECATUR, GA  - GA NON-HSI
	Z115 - 245 DEKALB INDUSTRIAL WAY - STONE MOUNTAIN INDUSTRIAL PARK - 245 DEKALB INDUSTRIAL WAY - DECATUR, GA 30030 -...
	116   - CALLAWAY SQUARE BUILDING GENERATOR - 120 WEST TRINITY PLACE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - GA NON-HSI, LUST, UST,...
	117   - RH AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE CENTER - 301 DEKALB INDUSTRIAL WAY - DECATUR, GA 30030 - GA NON-HSI
	118   - COMMERCIAL PROPERTY - 2969 EAST PONCE DE LEON AVENUE - SCOTTDALE, GA 30030 - GA NON-HSI
	119   - 246-254 WEST PONCE DE LEON - 246-254 WEST PONCE DE LEON - DECATUR, GA 30030 - GA NON-HSI
	120   - 340 WEST PONCE DE LEON AVENUE - 340 WEST PONCE DE LEON AVENUE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - GA NON-HSI
	AA121 - MORGAN CLEANERS & LAUNDRY INC - 533 W HOWARD AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - GA NON-HSI, LUST, UST, RCRA NonGen / NLR,...
	AA122 - ACME CARPET & DRAPERY CLNG INC - 525 WEST HOWARD AVE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - GA NON-HSI, LUST, UST, DRYCLEANERS,...
	AA123 - HUGHES MARKET - 537 WEST HOWARD AVENUE - DECATUR, GA 30030 - GA NON-HSI
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